Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a Resolution recognizing **Steve Adams** as the recipient of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2020 Citizen of the Year Award

WHEREAS, Steve Adams was born and raised in Temple City, California, a small Los Angeles suburban community in the San Gabriel Valley; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams graduated Magna Cum Laude from Cal Poly San Luis Obispo with a bachelor's degree in political science and earned a master's degree with honors from the University of Southern California in Public Administration; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams has been married to his wife, Rose, for nearly twenty nine years, and they have two daughters, Alyssa and Kaylee; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams has served as the City Manager for the City of King for the past five years and has worked in local government administration for nearly forty years, which previously included forteen years as City Manager of Arroyo Grande, fifteen years with the City of Glendale, and positions with the City of Westlake Village, Temple City, and San Luis Obispo; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams while the City Manager of King City, some of the King City's accomplishments have included renovation of the downtown area, a reduction of the general fund debt from five million dollars to less than one million dollars, implementation of the Comprehensive Plan to End Youth Violence, a reduction in shootings from thirty two in 2017 to three in the last three years, recognition of the City of King as recipient of the Helen Putnam Award for Excellence, host to a start of the Amgen Tour of California, upgrade of the City's sports fields, and a comprehensive response to the pandemic, and **Steve Adams** attributes these successes to a team effort and environment he has worked to promote; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams passion is serving the community, and he has been involved in a long list of community and non-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, some of the organizations in which Steve Adams has previously served in board and/or officer positions include the American Red Cross, Conejo/Las Virgenes Future Foundation, South San Luis Obispo County Homeless Coalition, Five Cities Diversity Coalition, and San Luis Obispo County YMCA and Arroyo Grande Harvest Festival Association; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams volunteered several years as a Jr. Achievement instructor and a youth basketball coach; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams has been a Rotarian for twenty years, is a past-president of both the King City and Pismo Beach – Five Cities Club, and he is the King City Rotarian of the Year for 2020; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams year as President, King City Rotary was selected as Club of the Year for District 5230, the King City High School Interact Club was formed, and major projects included the King City High School Interact Club mural and a house built in Uganda, and continues to be the coordinator of the Interact Club; and

WHEREAS, in addition to Rotary, **Steve Adams** is currently involved with King City in Bloom and serves as a member of the ProYouth Board of Directors, Youth Focus Africa Foundation Board of Directors, and the St. John the Baptist Church Finance Committee; and

WHEREAS, Steve Adams is passionate about his community and deserve to be recognized as the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2020 Citizen of the Year.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, recognize **Steve Adams** for his contributions to the community and to Monterey County, and hereby congratulates him upon being selected as the recipients of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2020 Citizen of the Year Award.

	day of 2021, upon motion of Supervisor by
the following vote, to-wit:	, 1,
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	
California, hereby certify that the foregoin	pervisors of the County of Monterey, State of ng is a true copy of an original order of said Board of minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By